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Decision 03-08-073


August 21, 2003

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	Order Instituting Investigation Into the Adequacy of the Southern California Gas Company’s and San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s (SDG&E) Gas Transmission Systems to Serve the Present and Future Gas Requirements of SDG&E’s Core and Noncore Customers.


	Investigation 00-11-002

(Filed November 2, 2000)


ORDER DENYING APPLICATION FOR REHEARING

OF DECISION 02-11-073 AND CORRECTING 

TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS

I. SUMMARY

Southern California Gas Coalition (SCGC) has applied for rehearing of Decision No. (D.) 02-11-073.  By this order we deny SCGC’s application for rehearing of D.02-11-073 because SCGC has failed to demonstrate that the decision is erroneous.

II. BACKGROUND

D.02-11-073 was issued in Order Instituting Investigation (OII) on the Commission's own motion into the adequacy of the Southern California Gas Company’s (SoCalGas) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company's (SDG&E) gas transmission systems to serve the present and future gas requirements of SDG&E's core and noncore customers. (I.00-11-002.)  The underlying investigation was prompted by the high gas demand during the summer of 2000 that threatened gas curtailment for SDG&E’s noncore customers.  At the time this proceeding was initiated, there was a gas transmission crisis in SDG&E’s service territory that resulted in 17 days of curtailed service and threatened California’s energy supply.  

In addition, in that same summer SDG&E began providing gas service to a new electric generator (EG) in Rosarito, Mexico, that resulted in increased capacity demands.  SoCalGas was included in the investigation because SoCalGas provides transmission service to the SDG&E territory. D.02-11-073 implements new rules and procedures for noncore customers of SDG&E and SoCalGas, to prevent the recurrence of the type of crisis effecting California in the year 2000.  These rule changes were set forth in an interim opinion (D.01-06-008) and by D.02-11-073 are now permanent changes to SDG&E’s Gas Tariff Rule 14.
  The proceeding was bifurcated into two phases:  Phase I addressed the adequacy of SDG&E’s system, and Phase II covered the adequacy of SoCalGas’ system.  

D.02-11-073: 1) adopts system planning criteria and reliability standards for both utilities; 2) allows SDG&E to offer interruptible service at an interruptible rate; 3) orders both utilities to hold open seasons to determine need, timing, and location of capacity additions; 4) adopts a service interruption credit for SDG&E; 5) allows SDG&E to go forward with requested system expansions upon written notice of interest; and 6) finds that Line 6900 is a common-use facility.  D.02-11-073 also resolves an advice letter (AL) filed on August 1, 2002 by Sempra Energy (Sempra) on behalf of SDG&E, requesting emergency review and approval of SDG&E’s proposal to temporarily revise gas transportation service level elections of its large EG customers from firm noncore service to interruptible noncore service.  Additionally, D.02-11-073 addresses three ALs filed by SoCalGas in 2000 and 2001, raising topics that were within the scope of this investigation.
  

III. DISCUSSION  

SCGC contends D.02-11-073 is unlawful because it allegedly:  1) unduly discriminates against SoCalGas’ noncore customers in the Imperial Valley and the southern San Joaquin Valley (hereinafter, “Valley Customers”); 2) substantially revises and materially alters the August 19, 2002 Proposed Decision (PD) in violation of Public Utilities Code section 311(e)
; and 3) does not provide adequate support for the finding that Line 6900 is a common-use facility of both SoCalGas and SDG&E.  SCGC’s allegations tend more toward policy disputes than establishing legal error and are a rehash of issues it raised during the proceeding rather than “grounds on which the applicant considers the decision … to be unlawful,” as required by statute. 

(§ 1732.)  

A. SCGC has failed to demonstrate that D.02-11-073 unduly discriminates against SoCalGas’ Valley Customers.

SCGC contends that the challenged decision discriminates against the Valley Customers because it allegedly permits SoCalGas to impose on those customers the same open season procedures that the decision imposes on SDG&E’s noncore customers.  SCGC alleges that D.02-11-073 offset “at least some of the new burden with benefits and protections for the [SDG&E] noncore customers.”  However, it argues that the decision fails to provide such offsetting benefits and protections to the Valley Customers and that the result is undue discrimination against the Valley customers.  SCGC asks that the open season procedure not be applied to Valley Customers, thereby leaving SoCalGas with a continuing obligation to provide full requirements firm service to Valley Customers.  In the alternative, SCGC asks that the Commission redress the alleged undue discrimination by providing the Valley Customers with the same alleged benefits and protections that SCGC contends D.02-11-073 provides to SDG&E’s noncore customers.  Although SCGC argues the outcome of the decision is unduly discriminatory to the Valley Customers, it has not specifically charged that the decision, or the open season rules in particular, are unjust and/or unreasonable or in violation of any particular provision of the Public Utilities Code, or other law or regulation. 

Rule 86.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure provides
:

Applications for rehearing shall set forth specifically the grounds on which applicant considers the order or decision of the Commission to be unlawful or erroneous.  Applicants are cautioned that vague assertions as to the record or the law, without citation, may be accorded little attention….

The essence of SCGC’s allegation of discrimination is that SDG&E’s and SoCalGas’ customers were not treated exactly alike.  Although SCGC does not specifically contend that SDG&E and SoCalGas are exactly alike, its argument is premised on its theory that the open season ordered by D.02-11-073 for SoCalGas’ local transmission Line 7000 and Line 6902 “would mimic the SDG&E open season.”  However, the differences in the circumstances between the two utilities undermines SCGC’s argument.  

For example, D.02-11-073 requires SDG&E to expand its gas transmission system, and permits SDG&E to limit the amount of firm noncore service offered to customers in the open season.  During the expansion period SDG&E must submit semi-annual reports on the status of its gas transmission project. SCGC complains that “[t]here is no requirement that SoCalGas expand its local transmission lines that serve the … [Valley Customers].”  (SCGC application for rehearing at 8.)  That is because there is no need for SoCalGas to expand its system.  Based on the record we found: “SoCalGas will have ample capacity to serve all customer demand under normal conditions through 2006.”  (D.02-11-073 at 31.)  In D.02-11-073 we specifically stated:  

…  We forecast that SoCalGas will have ample capacity to serve all customer demand under normal conditions through 2006.  This forecast is based on the utility’s projections for gas demand through 2006, as well as on the predictions that gas demand will decrease, transmission and storage capacity will rise, and gas fired power plants will be more efficient.  Therefore, the possibility of curtailments on SoCalGas’s system is unlikely.  (Id.)

SCGC has not alleged our forecast is factually or legally erroneous or not supported by substantial evidence.  Our finding is based on this forecast, and the forecast is supported by substantial evidence.  SCGC complains that there is no firm service limitation provision set forth in D.02-11-073 for the Valley Customers or a requirement that SoCalGas submit biennial reports on expansion activities.  Yet such requirements are unnecessary for SoCalGas as there are no expansion activities at issue. 

SCGC next objects that we did not adopt a Service Interruption Credit (SIC) for SoCalGas.  However, again, the circumstances underlying the need for one for SDG&E are not present in the case of SoCalGas.  Finally, SCGC speculates that in the event some Valley Customers may someday be “unwillingly relegated” to interruptible service, D.02-11-073 does not direct SoCalGas to either expand its lines or offer a rate for a future possibility of interruptible service.  SCGC’s argument is based on speculation and opinion, with no basis in fact.  These arguments SCGC raises are really policy issues, not legal arguments; and indeed, SCGC has not cited any statutory or case law in support of its undue discrimination argument.

The Commission has never required that customers of different California utilities be treated exactly alike.  While it is correct that some of the rules for SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s open seasons are similar under D.02-11-073, a similarity in such a case does not, on its face, establish a claim of undue discrimination against a certain class of customers.  D.02-11-073 specifically finds that there is a significant difference between the adequacy of SoCalGas’ gas transmission system’s ability to serve the needs of its core and noncore gas customers and that of SDG&E.  (See D.02-11-073 at 3.)  SCGC has not shown that the Commission erred in that finding.  SCGC has failed to show that the challenged decision unduly discriminates against the Valley Customers and is therefore legally erroneous or unlawful.  As discussed above, SCGC has not established legal or factual error in D.02-11-073, and we find its undue discrimination argument to be without merit.

B. SCGC fails to demonstrate that the modifications made to the proposed decision substantially revised or materially changed it and that, consequently, D.02-11-073 violates section 311(e).

Next SCGC argues that the Commission violated section 311(e) by failing to circulate the revised PD for comment.  Public Utilities Code section 311(e) provides:

Any item appearing on the commission's public agenda as an alternate item to a proposed decision or to a decision subject to subdivision (g) shall be served upon all parties to the proceeding without undue delay and shall be subject to public review and comment before it may be voted upon.  For purposes of this subdivision "alternate" means either a substantive revision to a proposed decision that materially changes the resolution of a contested issue or any substantive addition to the findings of fact, conclusions of law, or ordering paragraphs.  The commission shall adopt rules that provide for the time and manner of review and comment and the rescheduling of the item on a subsequent public agenda, except that the item may not be rescheduled for consideration sooner than 10 days following service of the alternative item upon all parties.  The commission's rules may provide that the time and manner of review and comment on an alternate item may be reduced or waived by the commission in an unforeseen emergency situation.  (Emphasis added.)

Rule 77.6 underscores the statutory definition of an “alternate” decision and, consistent with the Public Utilities Code, describes an “alternate” decision in pertinent part as:

(a) … a substantive revision by a Commissioner to a proposed decision not prepared by that Commissioner, which revision either: 

(1) materially changes the resolution of a contested issue, or 

(2) makes any substantive addition to the findings of fact, conclusions of law, or ordering paragraphs.

Rule 77.6(a) specifically provides:

A substantive revision to a proposed decision is not an "alternate" if the revision does no more than make changes suggested in prior comments on the proposed decision, or in a prior alternate to the proposed decision.

At issue is whether the modifications made to the PD constitute an “alternate” decision.  SCGC contends that “[t]he Commission substantially revised ALJ Brown’s … PD so as to impose SDG&E open season procedures and attendant burdens on Valley Customers.”  (SCGC application for rehearing at 9.)  SCGC contends that those modifications resulted in changes to the open season procedures that affect the Valley Customers and that prior to those modifications the Valley Customers were not so affected.  SCGC cites pages 37-38, 44 and 46 of the original PD in support of its argument that modifications made to the PD necessitated that it be recirculated for comment prior to our vote on the final decision.  SCGC argues that since the Commission failed to circulate the PD after modifying it in the post-comment period, we violated section 311(e).  

The changes we made to the original PD were modifications proposed by SoCalGas in its comments on the PD.  Those changes consist of simple procedural clarifications regarding future SoCalGas open seasons described in the original PD.  Beginning at page 42 of D.02-11-073, we recount the changes made to the PD pursuant to the comments and reply comments.  Pursuant to rule 77.6(a), procedural clarifications such as those at issue do not constitute substantial revisions and do not constitute an alternate decision.  Not satisfied that the relevant law permits us to make the modifications we made to the PD without the need for an additional comment period, SCGC challenges rule 77.6 contending, “[t]his proviso in the Commission’s Rules cannot justify the Commission’s failure to circulate the revised PD ….”  (SCGC application for rehearing at 11.)  However, indeed it can: under these circumstances, there is no requirement that the modified PD be circulated for additional comments since, in this case, the modified PD did not constitute an alternate decision because there was no substantial revision to the PD that materially changed the resolution of a contested issue or any substantive addition to the findings of fact, conclusions of law, or ordering paragraphs.  (§ 311(e).)  SCGC’s allegation that we violated section 311(e) is without merit.

C. SCGC has failed to establish that our finding concerning Line 6900 is not supported by substantial evidence.

Finally, SCGC contends that D.02-11-073 errs in finding that Line 6900 is a common-use facility, claiming the decision is not supported by substantial evidence.  SCGC alleges that the finding violates section 1757. Section 1757 concerns the scope of review of Commission decisions by appellate courts.  Section 1757(a) provides:

No new or additional evidence shall be introduced upon review by the court.  In a complaint or enforcement proceeding, or in a ratemaking or licensing decision of specific application that is addressed to particular parties, the review by the court shall not extend further than to determine, on the basis of the entire record which shall be certified by the commission, whether any of the following occurred:

   (1) The commission acted without, or in excess of, its powers or jurisdiction.

   (2) The commission has not proceeded in the manner required by law.

   (3) The decision of the commission is not supported by the findings.

   (4) The findings in the decision of the commission are not supported by substantial evidence in light of the whole record.

   (5) The order or decision of the commission was procured by fraud or was an abuse of discretion.

   (6) The order or decision of the commission violates any right of the petitioner under the Constitution of the United States or the California Constitution.

D.02-11-073 finds “that Line 6900 is a common-use facility of both SoCalGas and SDG&E and customers on both systems benefit from its expansion.”   (D.02-11-073 at 36; see also, id., at 39, and 47, Ordering Paragraph No. 11.)  SCGC contends that our finding Line 6900 to be a common-use facility is unsupported by the record.  However, as the record reveals, there is substantial evidence supporting the finding that Line 6900 is a common-use facility:

… Prior to the 1993 BCAP, Line 6900 was treated as an exclusive use facility of SDG&E and it was assigned 100% of the costs.[
]  In the 1993 BCAP, the Commission approved a joint recommendation of SoCalGas, SDG&E, and ORA[
] that treated Line 6900 as a common-use facility.

Line 6900 is part of an integrated system that serves SoCalGas’ retail customers in Riverside County and SDG&E as a wholesale customer.  The question is who should pay for this line expansion.  Should the costs for the Line 6900 be treated as a common-use transmission facility and allocated equally among all customers of SoCalGas, including SDG&E; allocated only to SDG&E customers; or allocated exclusively to SDG&E’s noncore customers[?]  The issue of cost allocation is controversial because at the time Line 6900 was designed and built it was projected to serve a shortage of capacity on SDG&E’s system.  However, the Commission has since determined, in two previous decisions, that Line 6900[] benefits all SoCalGas customer[s]-including SDG&E and its customers.  

ORA and TURN fear, however, that large noncore customers, primarily the EGs, will leave Line 6900 when the Baja Norte pipeline project is completed in a few years, and then EG customers will no longer pay for Line 6900.  Instead, ORA and TURN contend that captive ratepayers will be subsidizing this line expansion that will provide no benefit to them in the foreseeable future.  

In fact, ORA and TURN recommend that Line 6900 be priced incrementally and recovered from SDG&E’s noncore customers through a surcharge that amortizes the capital cost over a 12-month period.

The CSA [from Comprehensive Settlement Agreement]. (See D.02-11-073 at 5.) states that SoCalGas cannot change its rates until 2006.  SoCalGas argues that while Line 6900 is a common-use facility, the Commission should sanction what it considers a short-term solution to the ratemaking dilemma created by the CSA.  SoCalGas requests approval of an amendment to a contract with SDG&E which requires SDG&E to pay SoCalGas an Incremental Facilities Charge (IFC) of $4.7 million each year during the term of the CSA in exchange for providing firm transportation service for 10 years at a level that required expansion of Line 6900.

In finding that Line 6900 is a common-use facility, we have instructed SoCalGas to withdraw A.L. 2966.  SoCalGas knew when it expanded Line 6900 that the CSA would not allow it to change rates until 2006.  It signed the CSA in April 2000 and the contract amendment requiring SDG&E to pay an IFC in October 2000.  We do not believe that SDG&E customers should bear the sole responsibility – even for four years of an expansion that benefits both SoCalGas and SDG&E customers.  We defer the mechanics of cost allocation of the expansion of Line 6900 as a common-use facility to the BCAP, to be filed in March, 2003.[
]

In D.00-04-060, the Commission approved a settlement treating the Phase 3 and 4 costs of the Line 6900 expansion as common costs paid by all customers.  Parties raised the same arguments in that proceeding against treating the expansion costs as common costs as they did in the instant proceeding.  We will not change the treatment of expansion costs of Line 6900 here.  Line 6900 is a common facility and the costs are to be allocated across both SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s service territories, and for all customers. (D.02-11-073 at 38-40.)

This is not the first proceeding in which SCGC has raised its objections to our treatment of Line 6900 as a common-use facility.  In this proceeding SCGC has repeated earlier arguments it has previously made before the Commission that Line 6900 costs should be borne exclusively by SDG&E’s customers.  SCGC argued in the 1998 BCAP of SoCalGas and SDG&E, as it does now, that the primary beneficiaries of the Line 6900 expansion are SDG&E customers and that the expansion harms SoCalGas’ wholesale and retail noncore customers.  (See D.00-04-060 at 44.)  However, in April 2000, by D.00-04-060, we addressed this issue, stating:

Suffice it to say that, prior to the 1993 BCAP, Line 6900 was treated as an exclusive use facility of SDG&E and it was assigned 100% of the costs. In the 1993 BCAP, the Commission approved a joint recommendation of SoCalGas, SDG&E, and ORA, which treated Line 6900 as a common use facility.  The costs associated with future expansions of Line 6900 were included in SoCalGas’ resource plan.  (Re Southern California Gas Co., D.94-12-052, 58 CPUC2d 306, 349.)  The costs of expanding Line 6900 were also included in SoCalGas’ resource plan approved in the 1996 BCAP although we expressed concerns about whether it was appropriate to include these costs in SoCalGas’ resource plan as opposed to SDG&E’s.  Based on the record in this proceeding, ORA is of the view that the costs are appropriately a part of the SoCalGas resource plan. 

SoCalGas asserts that Line 6900 is part of an integrated pipeline network designed to meet the growing retail and wholesale demands in southern Riverside and San Diego counties.  The proposed expansion of Line 6900 is designed to serve approximately 100,000 new SoCalGas customers as well as additional wholesale demand from SDG&E, including service to Rosarito.  Since these facilities are designed to meet load growth on both the SoCalGas and SDG&E systems, they are appropriately treated as common facilities and should be included in the SoCalGas resource plan.  (D.00-04-060 at 43-44.)

Despite the history of Line 6900, SCGC has used this proceeding to renew arguments the Commission has previously resolved the question of whether Line 6900 should be treated as it was prior to 1993—as an exclusive use facility of SDG&E. In its application for rehearing, SCGC argues, “[a]fter direct assignment of Line 6900 costs to SDG&E in the 1999 ACAP, the Commission continued to treat Line 6900 as an exclusive use facility.” (Emphasis added.)  That assertion is not accurate.  Contrary to SCGC’s assertion, we did not treat Line 6900 as an exclusive use facility in 1999.  In D.98-03-037 the Commission specifically stated:  

Prior to the 1993 BCAP, Line 6900 was considered to be an exclusive use facility, with all costs allocated to SDG&E.  The Commission explicitly addressed the ratemaking treatment for Line 6900 three times prior to its 1993 BCAP decision ….[However, [i]n D.94-12-052, 58 CPUC2d 306, the Commission adopted the joint recommendation [of SoCalGas, SDG&E, and Division of Ratepayer Advocates … that Line 6900 be treated as a common facility rather than a customer specific.]  (Re Pacific Enterprises (1998) 79 Cal.P.U.C.2d 343, 413.)

This issue has previously been resolved by the Commission in decisions that are now final.  SCGC’s allegation that there really were no actual decisions in which this issue was decided on the merits and therefore upon which D.02-11-073 can rely, is factually incorrect.  Further, to the extent that it is an attack on conclusive Commission decisions that are no longer subject to applications for rehearing, it is improper. (§ 1709.)  The argument is without merit.

D. SCGC has failed to establish that alleged typographical and other errors merit a rehearing of D.02-11-073.

SCGC alleges various typographical and similar errors in D.02-11-073. Rule 86, like section 1732, requires applicants for rehearing of a decision to specifically identify the legal errors alleged.  Other errors may be brought to the Commission’s attention through a petition for modification, or in the case of obvious typographical errors, through a letter to the executive director. (Rule 47.)  SCGC has applied for rehearing only, however, and its sole prayer for relief is that the decision be set aside.  

SCGC points out a few typographical errors in D.02-11-073, none of which are likely to cause confusion or render the decision unsupportable. None of these issues constitute legal error and do not merit rehearing.  Further, most such errors have been addressed;
 we correct several others in this Order.

SCGC alleges two other “typographical errors.”  SCGC contends that at page 9 of the decision the sentence:  "In addition, on expansion of Line 6900, a line on SoCalGas' system, which flows directly into SDG&E's territory, completed and adds 70 MMcfd[] to southern California" should be corrected to delete the reference to “southern California,” and say instead:  "In addition, on expansion of Line 6900, a line on SoCalGas' system, which flows directly into SDG&E's territory, completed and adds 70 MMcfd[] to SDG&E."  However, as noted in the discussion in Section II.C above, Line 6900 is an integrated system that serves both SDG&E and SoCalGas customers.  This argument appears to be another attempt by SCGC to have the Commission declare that Line 6900 serves SDG&E only. However, Line 6900, as discussed above, does not serve SDG&E only. There is no typographical or other error.

SCGC also contends that the reference in paragraph no. 7 at page 42 of the decision should be to southern San Joaquin Valley rather than to northern San Joaquin Valley.  However, the decision is correct in referencing northern San Joaquin Valley; the constrained area is in the northern part of San Joaquin Valley, north of California Highway 119 on Line 7000. There is no typographical or other error.  SCGC’s typographical error issues are without merit.

IV. CONCLUSION

SCGC has failed to demonstrate that D.02-11-073 is legally erroneous.  Accordingly, its application for rehearing is denied.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The application for rehearing of Decision 02-11-073 filed by Southern California Generation Coalition is hereby denied.

2. The typographical errors in Decision 02-11-073, as identified in footnote no. 9 of this Order are corrected as set forth therein.

3. This proceeding is closed.

This order is effective today.



Dated August 21, 2003 at San Francisco, California.

MICHAEL R. PEEVEY

            President

CARL W. WOOD

LORETTA M. LYNCH

GEOFFREY F. BROWN

SUSAN P. KENNEDY

     







       Commissioners

� SDG&E’s Rule 14 allows customers to negotiate among themselves the order of gas supply and transmission curtailments or diversions.  (D.01-06-008 at 2.)  By D.01-06-008 the Commission adopted changes to Rule 14 that minimize the impact of gas curtailments on certain SDG&E customers.  The interim decision also provided that such curtailments should be administered on a pro rata basis among all three of the EGs that SDG&E serves.  (Id., at 4.)


� SoCalGas had filed a fourth AL that was within the scope of this proceeding (AL 2929, dated June 21, 2000), and subsequently withdrew it on July 1, 2002, prior to the issuance of D.02-11-073.   


� Hereinafter, all statutory references are to the Public Utilities Code unless otherwise indicated.


� Hereinafter, all references to the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure shall be to “rule.”


� In Re Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas and Electric Company (1990) 38 Cal.P.U.C.2d 77 (D.90-11-023), the Commission allocated 100% of the Line 6900 expansion costs to SDG&E.  (38 Cal.P.U.C.2d at 99.)  


� In 1993, ORA was known as the Commission’s Division of Ratepayer Advocates (“DRA”).


� The date of that BCAP has since been changed from March 2003 to September 2003.  By D.02-11-073 we also found that “[t]he ratemaking issue for Line 6900 is resolved in this decision by the finding that the line expansion is a common-use facility and the costs are to be allocated across both SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s service territories, and for all customers.  The cost allocation mechanism is to be decided in the upcoming BCAP.”  (Id., at 40.)


� E.g., a reference at page 15 that the Baja Norte Pipeline is scheduled to come online in 2003, should be to late 2002; and the due date of October 30, 2002 for SDGE’s first report was prior to the issuance of D.02-11-073, however, because the decision actually issued on November 21, 2002, the October 30, 2002 date due for SDG&E’s first report on system expansion was changed and the initial semi-annual report was filed on April 30, 2003, after the decision issued.  


� By this decision, we correct the remaining errors, e.g: 1) a reference on page 14 of the decision to SDG&E’s next BCAP application to be filed in the year 2000, rather than 2003; although, the decision does note the correct date of March 2003 on page 40, subsequently, after the decision issued, the BCAP date was changed to September 17, 2003; 2) a reference on page 37 to Section 1, part 13, should be to Section 1 Part B; and 3) a reference on page 38 to the word “nonbonding,” should be to “nonbinding.” 
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